

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., and
SABA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASA GOLD AND PRECIOUS METALS, LTD.,
MARY JOAN HOENE, BRUCE HANSEN,
WILLIAM DONOVAN, and AXEL MERK,

Defendants.

No. 24-cv-690 (JGLC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Judgment Should Enter that the Poison Pill Violates Section 18(d) of the ICA......2

 Rights That Cannot Actually Be Exercised are Not Ratable at Issuance.....3

 State Law Treatment of Poison Pills Cannot Justify Defendants’ Violation of Federal Rights Guaranteed by the ICA4

 The Second Circuit Has Twice Fundamentally Discredited *Neuberger I*5

 Defendants’ Arguments that the Poison Pill is Consistent with the ICA’s Purposes Have Been Rejected by the Second Circuit6

 Saba is Plainly in Compliance with Section 12(d)(1).....6

 The Poison Pill Has Unlawfully Been in Continuous Effect for More than 120 Days.....7

II. Rescission of the Pill is Mandatory: No Discovery Is Required......8

 The Complaint Raises a Pure Question of Law8

 Rescission is Mandatory8

 The Second Circuit Has Rejected the Argument that Discovery is Required Prior to Rescission.....9

III. Judgment Should Enter Against the Individual Defendants.10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boulder Total Return Fund, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4630835 (S.E.C. No-Action Letter Nov. 15, 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Eaton Vance Senior Income Trust v. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 2084-cv-1533-BLS2, 2023 WL 1872102 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2023).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharms Grp. PLC v. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC</i> , 298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Harvard Indus., Inc. v. Tyson</i> , 86-cv-74369 (DT), 1986 WL 36295 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 1986).....	4
<i>meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc. v. Millennium Partners, L.P.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Neuberger Berman Real Est. Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Tr. No. 1B</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 371 (D. Md. 2004) (“ <i>Neuberger P</i> ”)	5
<i>Neuberger Berman Real Est. Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Tr. No. 1B</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 631 (D. Md. 2007) (“ <i>Neuberger IP</i> ”)	8
<i>Oxford University Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Saba Capital CEF Opportunities I, Ltd v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , 88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saba Capital CEF Opportunities I, Ltd v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , 2022 WL 493554 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. BlackRock ESG Cap. Allocation Trust</i> , No. 23-8104, 2024 WL 3174971 (2d Cir. June 26, 2024) (summary order)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. BlackRock ESG Cap. Allocation Term Trust</i> , 24-cv-1701 (MMG), 2024 WL 3162935 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2024)	1
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. BlackRock Mun. Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 23-cv-5568 (JSR), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 43344 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simonoff v. Kaplan, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-2923 (LMM), 2010 WL 4823597 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010)	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 80a-1.....1, 4, 6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-6.....7
15 U.S.C. § 80a-12.....6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18.....3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46.....8, 9
